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Introduction

Since the last valuation, the law governing the State Employees’ Retirement System (SERS or
System) requires the Actuary, as the technical advisor to the Board of Trustees to:

...make an annual valuation of the liabilities and reserves of the system, an annual
determination of the amount of contributions required from the State under this
Article, and certify the results thereof to the board. (40 ILCS Section 5/14 - 138).

Watson Wyatt Worldwide has been retained by the Board of Trustees to perform an actuarial
valuation as of June 30, 1995. In this report we present the results of the valuation and the
appropriation requirements under Senate Bill 533 (SB533) for fiscal year 1997. For purposes of
disclosure, this report also includes the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits, as
required by FASB Statement No. 35, and the actuarial present value of credited projected
benefits, as required by GASB Statement No. 5.

The valuation was completed based upon membership and financial data provided by the
administrative staff of the System. The actuarial assumptions used were based on an experience
review for the five-year period ending June 30, 1990. The cost method used to process the
valuation was the Projected Unit Credit Cost Method. Both the actuarial assumptions and the
cost method are unchanged from last year.

State Employees® Retirement System of Illinois
Actuariaj Valuation as of June 30, 1995



Changes Since Last Valuation

There were no substantive legislative changes which affected SERS costs and liabilities. Changes
in membership data and fund assets have affected the valuation results.

Summarized below are certain important results for both years.

June 30, 1995 June 30, 1994
1. Number of Active Members 78,796 78,440
2. Annualized Pay $2,647,898,853 $2,619,033,805
(Average) (33,604) (33,389)
Number of Members Receiving Payments 39,104 39,082
4, Annualized Benefit Payments $337,027,799 $315,750,929
{Average) (8,619) (8,079)
5. Value of Assets:
(a) Book Value $3,923,096,565 $3,721,891,160
(b) Market Value $4,530,413,822 $4,057,279,352
6. Accrued Actuarial Liability (AAL) $6,988,469,665 $6,502,121,427
(Funded Percentage) (56.1%) (57.2%)
7. Unfunded Accrued Actuarial Liability $3,065,373,100 $2,780,230,267

The actual rate of return on the book value of assets, on an actuarial basis, was 7.91%. The
expected investment return was 8.0%.

State Employees’ Retirement System of lllinois
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 1995
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Analysis of Increase in Unfunded Accrued Actuarial Liability

The increase in the unfunded accrued actuarial liability (UAAL) of $285,142,833 was due to the
following:

UAAL at June 30, 1994 $2,780,230,267

2, Contribution being less than the amount necessary to fund
the normal cost and interest on the unfunded.

a. Contributions Due

i. Interest on (1) to 6/30/95 $ 222,418,421
ii. Member Contributions 131,657,816
ili. Employer Normal Cost 92,518,591
iv. Interest on (i) and (iii) to 6/30/95 8,794,549
v. Total Contributions Due $ 455,389,377
b. Contributions Paid

i. Member Contributions $ 131,657,816
ii. Employing State Agencies and Appropriations 136,589,471
iii. Interest on (i) and (ii) to 6/30/95 10,523,471
iv. Total Contributions Paid $ 278,770,758
c. Expected Increase [(a) minus (b)] $ 176,618,619
Expected UAAL at June 30, 1995 $2,956,848,886

4, Actuarial (Gains) Losses
a. Loss from investment return less than 8% 3 3,457,191
b. Loss from fewer terminations than expected 94,301,914
¢. Losses from other sources 10,765,109
d. Total Actuarial (Gain)/Loss $ 108,524,214
Total Increase in UAAL [(2) + (4)] $ 285,142,833
6. UAAL at June 30, 1995 [(1) + (5)] $3,065,373,100

State Employees’ Retirement System of Hlinois
Actuarial Valuation s of June 30, 1995
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Appropriation Requirements For Fiscal Years 1997 - 2000,
2005, 2010 Under SB333

The law governing the System as recently enacted in SB533 provides that:

For fiscal years 2011 through 2045, the minimum contribution to the System for each fiscal year
shall be an amount determined to be sufficient to bring the total assets of the System up to 90% of
the total actuarial liabilities of the System by the end of fiscal year 2045. In making these
determinations, the required contribution shall be calculated each year as a level percentage of
payroll over the years remaining to and including fiscal year 2045 and shall be determined under
the projected unit credit actuarial cost method.

For fiscal years 1997 through 2010, the contribution to the System, as a percentage of the payroll,
shall be increased in equal annual increments so that by fiscal year 2010, the contribution rate is at
the same level as the contribution rate for fiscal years 2011 through 2045.

Beginning in fiscal year 2046, the minimum contribution to the System for each fiscal year shall be
the amount needed to maintain the total assets of the System at 90% of the total actuarial
liabilities of the System. (40 ILCS Section 5/14-131(¢)).

The required contribution rates and amounts calculated on this basis are as follows:

Total Assumed Total
Fiscal Required Payroll Required
Year Rate el Contribution
1997* 5.284% $3.034 $160,317,000
1998 5.615 3.162 177,546,000
1999 5.946 3.295 195,921,000
2000 6.277 3.434 215,552,000
2005 7.932 4215 334,334,000
2010 9.587 5.201 498,620,000
* After reflecting the $9.741 million from the unclaimed property fund
Jor fiscal year 1995, the net required rate is 4.963% and the net
required contribution is 3150,576,000.

Contribution levels are shown on a gross basis. The net State appropriation requirements can be
determined by adjusting the gross amount for such items as State Pension Fund appropriations
and other contributions from non-appropriated agencies.

State Employees® Retirement System of llinois
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 1995
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The results are based on the projected unit credit actuarial cost method, and on the data provided,
and assumptions used, for the June 30, 1995 actuarial valuation. In order to determine projected
contribution rates and amounts the following additional assumptions were used:

s Projected annualized payroll of $2,912,000,000 for fiscal year 1996.

e Total employer contributions of $144,223,800 (including the $8.8 million from
the unclaimed property fund) for fiscal year 1996.

e New entrants whose average age is 33.85 and average pay is $23,744 (1995
dollars).

¢ Number of active membership remains constant during the 50-year projection
period.

The average increase in payroll for the 50-year projection period is 4.7% per year.

State Employees’ Retiremnent System of [llinois
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 1995
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Method Of Calculation

The contribution rates were determined in the following manner:

The projected unit credit actuarial cost method was used. The expected 1996 appropriation was
converted to a percentage of the expected 1996 payroll. An amortization schedule was then
determined on the assumption that:

e The ratio of total assets to total actuarial liabilities would be 90% by June 30,
2045,

e The amortization rates for fiscal years 1997 - 2010 would not be uniform, but
the rate for any one of these years would exceed the rate for the previous year
by a uniform percentage of payroll.

e The amortization rates for fiscal years 2010 - 2045 would be a uniform
percentage of payroll.

State Employees’ Retirement System of Illinois
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 1995

. W



£ 93eg
§661 “OE sun[ Jo sv uolER[RA [EUENDY
SIoun|] Jo WajsAs waaney seadojduy symg

769TS | 9LT'IS | ¥8L S | 00S S SEE $ |91 S 8L1 $ 091 $ Pl $ suonnginuo)

Iakojdwig pawnssy

%006 ] %TT9 | %9LS | %8SS %P vS | %EPS %SVS | %8S %T'SS oney papuny

(enfeA >oog)

EIE'P98 | €9I°ETS | 00SPIS | €20'6 S LYL'9S | S8L'YS LES'YS | TIE'WS | Lol'ts sjssy

T9F'ILS | PIT'LES | L91'STS | £91'918 | T10b'ZIS | SI8'8s LTE'8S | ¥98°'LS | PEV'LS Aiqer [euenoy

965°LTS | 8LT'EIS | T9I'8S | KOT'SS S1T'v$ | s6L'cs (4] % yE0'ES Z16'C$ [lo1ded

96L'8L | 96L'8L | 96L'SL | 96L'SL 96L'8L | 96L'SL 96L'8L | 96L'8L | 96L'SL SISQUIB ANDY
174 0£07 0207 010z S00T 6661 8661 L66Y 9661

0f dunp dmipuy 183X |eISL

("suoriw ut aJe SUNOWR §) ‘MO[9q PIZUBWIWINS IR S)NSal A3 Urepd)

"SH0T Y3noIyl L1661 sIeak [BIS JOJ £ESEHS YIM 3DUBPIODDE Ul PUB ‘9661 Jeak
[e9s1} JOJ 008°CTT PP1$ 29 O PIWINSSE 2I9M SUOHINQLIIUOD JIBIS [ENIOY "POYILW 350D NP1 NU) PA1oaf0id Y JOpun sIeak oS 1xou
Y} 10J 3q [[Im SINSAI UOTIEN[RA Y3 Jeym P31oafoid ARy am “10J2191) pasn suondiunsse Sy) pue UCIIEN[EA INO JO S} NS2aJ 3y} UO paseq

uoydfoag 183X -0S



GASB: Value Of Accrued Pension Benefit Obligation

Statement Number 5 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board sets forth certain
standards of financial accounting and reporting for the annual financial statements of a defined
benefit pension plan.

This statement requires the disclosure of the actuarial present value of credited projected benefits,
and the effect of any changes in actuarial assumptions or benefit provisions. The actuarial present
value of credited projected benefits is a standardized measure of the accrued pension benefit
obligation. It is the discounted amount of benefits estimated to be payable in the future as a result
of employee service through the balance sheet date, computed by attributing an equal benefit
amount (including the effects of projected salary increases and step-rate benefits) to each year of
credited and expected future employee service.

This measure of the pension benefit obligation was computed for both this year's and last year's
valuation, using the same assumptions as were used to process the valuation. Summarized below
are key results for both years.

State Employees' Retirement System of Hlinois
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 1995



GASB 5 Disclosure

June 30, 1995 June 30,1994
Actuarial Present Value (APYV) of Credited
Projected Benefits
Accumulated Contributions
Current Employees $1,599,105,195 $1,492,769,779
Inactive Members 91,393,624 80,758,384
Payable to
Retirees and Beneficiaries 3,387,196,979 3,242 856,575
Terminated Employees 20,905,033 17,212,988
not yet receiving benefits -
employer-financed portion
Vested Current Employees 1,708,650,380 1,545,751,408
employer-financed portion
Nonvested Current Employees 181,218.454 122,772,293
emplayer-financed portion
Total APV of Credited Projected
Benefits $6,988,469,665 $6,502,121,427
Net Assets Available for Benefits (Book)
(Market value at June 30, 1995 is $3,923,096,565 $3,721,891,160
$4,530,413,822)
Unfunded APV of Credited
Projected Benefits $3,065,373,100 $2,780,230,267

Compared to the assets valued on the same basis as for funding purposes, the credited projected
benefits are 56.1% funded compared with 57.2% last year.

State Employces' Retirement System of IEHinois
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 1995
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APBS: Level Dollar Funding For Fiscal Year
Ended June 30, 1996

The Board of Trustees has adopted a policy of funding the Unfunded Accrued Actuariat Liability
(UAAL) based on the requirement under SB533. Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 8
(APBB) sets forth requirements for determining pension expense for a defined benefit plan. The
minimum requirements specified by APB8 are a 40-year amortization period and level dollar
annual payments. The Board's policy results in lower annual contributions in the early years of the
amortization period and higher annual contributions in the later years than the method prescribed
by APBS8. The APB8 method is designed to complete the amortization by June 30, 2028. The
Fiscal Year 1997 contribution required by the Board is given on page 4. The Fiscal Year 1997
contribution under APB8 would be determined as follows:

% of Payroll” Annual Contribution®

Normal Cost 3.615% $109,679,000
Amortization of the UAAL

with level annual payments by

June 30, 2028 8.444% $256,191,000
Total Contribution 12.059% $365,870,000
@ Based upon an assumed payroll of $3,034,000,000 for fiscal year July 1, 1996 -

June 30, 1997.

Expense: Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1995

Based on the results of our valuation as of June 30, 1993, and actual covered payroll for the year
July 1, 1994 to June 30, 1995 of $2,756,000,000 the minimum pension expense for fiscal year
1995 would be $307,891,585 or 11.172% of actual covered payroll.

State Employees' Retirement System of Illinois
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 1995
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The remainder of this report is comprised of the following:

Table 1 - Results of Actuarial Valuation

Table 2 - 50 Year Projection

Table 3 - Value of Credited Projected Benefits (GASB)
Table 4 - Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

Table 5 - Analysis of Financial Experience

Description of Actuarial Method and Assumptions
Summary of Plan Provisions

To the best of our knowledge this actuarial statement is complete and accurate and has been
prepared in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practice.

Respectfully submitted,

Watson Wyatt Worldwide

By: "&m\;\,&...,c., @FPLJQ:;Q_.M
Erminelia Q. Pestafias
Associate of the Society of Actuaries

By. LUU&?ZUL l 4,% —

William J. Miner' /
Fellow of the Society of Actuaries

Chicago, Illinois

October, 1995
F\9S\retire.v95

State Employees’ Retirement System of Illinois
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 1995
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Results Of Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 1995

1. Number of Members
a. Active
b. Inactive
i. Eligible for deferred vested pension benefits (3,016 are eligible
based on SERS service alone. An additional 1,137 are eligible
when reciprocal service is added to SERS service.)
ii. Eligible for return of contributions only
¢. Current Benefit Recipients
i. Retirement annuities
ii. Survivor annuities
iii, Disability annuities
d. Eligible for Deferred Benefits
i. Retirement annuities
ii. Survivor annuities
e. Total
2. Covered Payroll

3. Annualized Benefit Payments Currently Being Made
a. Retirement
b. Survivor
¢. Disability
d. Total

4. Actuarial Liability for Annuitants
a. Current Benefit Recipients
i. Retirement annuities
ii. Survivor annuities
iii. Disability annuities
b. Eligible for Deferred Benefits
i. Retirement annuities
ii. Survivor annuities
c.Total
Actuarial Liability for Inactive Members
a. Eligible for Deferred Vested Pension Benefits
b. Eligible for Return of Contributiors Only
c. Total

b

State Employees' Retirement Systemn of Illinois
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 1995
Page 12

Table 1

78,796

4,153

18,285

27,902
9,401
1,801

92
186
140,616

$2,756,072,000

$ 287,385,676
31,842,133
17,799,990

$ 337,027,799

$2,972,623,172
292,437,842
109,251,545

2,504,537
10,379,883
$3,387,196,979

$ 101,419,174
10,879,483
$ 112,298,657

\4



6. Active Members

a. Pension Benefits

b. Cost of Living Adjustments

c. Death Benefits
i. Occupational
ii. Survivor & Widow
ili. Non-QOccupational
iv. Refund
v. Total

d. Disability
i. Occupational
ii. Non-Occupational
iii. Total

e. Withdrawal

f. Expenses

g. Total

7. Total Actuarial Liability

8. Assets (Book)

9. Unfunded Actuarial Liability
10. Total Normal Cost
11. Employee Contributions

12, Annual Employer Normal Cost
(% payroll)
Annual Funding Requirement for Fiscal Year 1997

13. Projected Unit Credit
a. Contribution as a Percent of Payroll

Normal
Cost

$108,889,221
27,681,609

1,985,805
19,496,967
403,027
7,915,168

$ 29,800,967

$ 5,523,916
7,586,814

$ 13,110,730
42,389,828
5,800,000

$227,672,355

$227,672,355
$128,049,065

$ 99,623,290
(3.615)%

b. Total Contribution Based on a Payroll of $3.034 billion for Fiscal

Year 1997

State Employees' Retirement System of Illinois
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 1995
Page 13

Table 1
(Continued)

Actuarial

Liability

$1,890,257,524
475,763,248

20,984,501
274,543,160
4,483,067
110,851,937

$ 410,862,665

$ 62,356,629
109,691,256
$ 172,047,885
540,042,707

$3,488,974,029

$6,988,469,665
$3,923,096,565
$3,065,373,100

5.284%

$160,317,000

-
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Table 3

Actuarial Present Value of Credited Projected
Benefits at June 30, 1995

Vested Non-Vested Total
Annuitants
a. Paricipants Currently Receiving Payments  $3,374,312,559 —  $3,374,312,559
b. Deferred Benefits 12,884,420 - 12,884,420
Inactive Members
a. Employee Contributions $91,393,624 - $91,393,624
b. Employer Financed 20,905,033 —_ 20,905,033
Active Members
a. Pension Benefits $1,790,544,598 $ 99,712,926 $1,890,257,524
b. Annual Increases 450,285,899 25,477,349 475,763,248
c. Death Benefits
i. Occupational 16,386,512 % 4,597,989 § 20,984,501
ii. Survivor & Widow 218,231,205 56,311,955 274,543,160
ili. Non-Occupational 3,573,772 909,295 4,483,067
iv. Refund 99,111,290 11,740,647 110,851,937
v. Total $ 337,302,779 $ 73,559,886 $ 410,862,665
d. Disability
i. Occupational $ 50,649,451 § 11,707,178 § 62,356,629
il. Non-Occupational 98.283.413 11,407,843 109,691,256
iii. Total $ 148,932,864 $ 23,115,021 $ 172,047,885
e. Withdrawal 464,186,945 15.855.762 540,042,707
f. Total . $3,191,253,085 $297,720,944  $3,488,974,029
g. Employee Contributions $1,482,602,705 $116,502,490 $1,599,105,195
h. Employer Financed $1,708,650,380 $181,218,454 $1,889,868,834
Total $6,690,748,721  $297,720,944  $6,988,469,665
Notss;
1. Credited projected benefits were calculsied in scoordance with plan provisions in effect on June 30, 1995 based on the memben' setvice a3 of such dste and on the
2. Frojected yean of service were comsidered only in determining memben’ expected efigibility for particular benefits.
3. Future automatic snnual incresses were recogriized.
4. The sctuarial mssumptions utilized were the same 23 those sdopted for funding purp

State Employees' Retirement System of Hlinois
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 1995
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Table 4

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan
Benefits at June 30, 1995

Vested Non-Vested Total
Annuitants
a. Participants Currently Receiving Payments ~ $3,374,312,559 —  $3,374,312,559
b. Deferred Benefits 12,884,420 o= 12,884,420
Inactive Members
a. Employee Contributions £91,393,624 — $91,393,624
b. Employer Financed 20,905,033 - 20,905,033
Active Members
a. Pension Benefits $1,134,849,107 $ 36,509,274 $1,171,358,381
b. Annual Increases 282,727,471 8,876,655 291,604,126
¢. Death Benefits
i. Occupational 16,386,512 $ 4,597,989 § 20,984,501
ii. Survivor & Widow 215,692,028 54,907,993 270,600,021
iii. Non-Occupational 3,573,772 909,295 4,483,067
iv. Refund 99.111.290 11.740.647 110.851 937
v. Total $ 334,763,602 $ 72,155,924 § 406,919,526
d. Disability
i. Occupational $ 44,736,335 $ 17,620,294 § 62,356,629
ii. Non-Occupational 88,301,829 10,494,672 98,796,501
iii. Total § 133,038,164 § 28,114966 $ 161,153,130
e. Withdrawal _ 339,038,739 50.250.048 389,288.787
f. Total $2,224,417,083  $195,906,867 $2,420,323,950
g. Employee Contributions $1,482,602,705 $116,502,490 $1,599,105,195
h. Employer Financed $741,814,378 § 79,404377 $ 821,218,755
Total $5,723,912,719  $195,906,867 $5,919,819,586
Notes;
1. Ancmuduodbmcﬁhmalqﬂﬂedmmdumwﬂhplmpmmmeﬁeﬂmlmm 1995 based on the tembens’ history of pay and service &s of such date,
§ lmadyun ol::vu:e were d nnly m g pocted eligibility for particular benefita.
4, mmwmﬂmdmﬂmmuﬂmdmdfwﬁmdmwpuu

State Employees’ Retirement System of Illinois
Actuarial Veluation as of June 30, 1995
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Table 5

Analysis of Financial Experience Gains and Losses in Actuarial

Liability for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1995

Activity

1. Actuarial Gains and Losses

i.

Incidence of Disability

. In-Service Mortality

Retiree Mortality

. Disabled Mortality

Termination of Employment

Salary Increases

. Investment Loss

Other

Total Actuarial Gain (Loss)

2. Contribution Income

3. Total Financial Gain (Loss)

State Employees’ Retirement System of 1llinois
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 1995

Page 17

Gain (Loss)

$ (649,758)

(17,392,767)

(8,212,314)

537,798

(94,301,914)

17,444,870

(3,457,191)

(2,492,938)

$ (108,524,214)
$(176,618,619)
$(285,142,833)



Actuarial Cost Method Adopted June 30, 1989

A projected unit credit normal cost method is used. Under this method, the projected pension at
retirement age is first calculated and the value thereof at the individual member's current or
attained age is determined. The normal cost for the member for the current year is equal to the
value so determined divided by the member's projected service at retirement. The normal cost for
the plan for the year is the sum of the individual normal costs.

The actuarial liability at any point in time is the value of the projected pensions at that time less
the value of future normal costs.

For ancillary benefits for active members, in particular disability benefits, death and survivor
benefits, termination benefits, and the post-retirement increases, the same procedure as outlined
above is followed.

Estimated annual administrative expenses are added to the normal cost.

For valuation purposes, assets are valued at book.

State Employees’ Retirement System of llinois
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 1995



Actuarial Assumptions Adopted June 30, 1990

Mortality

1986 Projected Experience Table, a table based on experience underlying the 1971 Group
Annuity Mortality Table, without margins, with a projection for mortality improvements to 1986.
Five percent of deaths amongst active employees are assumed to be in the performance of their

duty.

Interest

8% per annum, compounded annually.

Termination

Hlustrative rates of withdrawal from the plan are as follows:

Age Males Females
20 .188 377
25 126 144
30 .085 .096
35 .062 .072
40 .047 056
45 .038 041
50 032 030

55+ .030 .030

It is assumed that terminated employees will not be rehired.

The rates apply only to employees who have not fulfilled the service requirement necessary for
retirement at any given age.

State Employees’ Retirement System of Illinois
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Salary Increases

TMlustrative rates of increase per individual employee per annum, compounded annually:

Annual Annual
Age Increase Age Increase
20 9.2% 45 6.7%
25 8.7 50 6.2
30 8.2 55 5.7
35 7.7 60 52
40 7.2 65 5.0

These increases include a component for inflation of 4.5% per annum. In addition, for purposes
of determining annual appropriation as a percent of total covered payroll, the size of the active
group is assumed to remain constant, and new entrants are assumed to enter with an average age
of 33.85 years and average pay of $23,744 (1995 dollars).

The average increase in payroll for the 50-year projection period is 4.7% per year.
Disability

Incidence of disability amongst employees eligible for disability benefits:

Age Males Females Age Males Females
20 .0020 .0026 45 .0043 .0074
25 0021 .0031 50 .0068 .0098
30 .0022 0037 55 0109 .0128
35 .0025 .0045 60 0162 .0164
40 .0031 .0057 65 0226 0226

Amongst active employees, 15% of disabilities are assumed to be in the performance of their duty.

State Employees’ Retirement System of lllinois
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Employees receiving a disability allowance are assumed to recover or die in accordance with the
following tables:

Rate of Rate of Rate of
Recovery Mortality Mortality

Age Male/Female Male Female
20 0.689 0.040 0.035
25 0.572 0.040 0.035
30 0.466 0.040 0.035
35 0.370 0.040 0.035
40 0.286 0.040 0.036
50 0.150 0.044 0.038
60 0.058 0.059 0.045
70 -- 0.094 0.059
80 -- 0.174 0.091

Retirement

Employees are assumed to retire in accordance with the following rates:

General Alternative
Age Employees Formula Employees*
50-54 - 20%
55-59 10% 20
60 - 25 20
61 15 20
62 20 20
63-64 15 20
65 40 40
66-69 25 30
70 100 100
* Anadditional 10% are assumed to retire in the year in
which the employee completes 30 years of service. The
rates apply only to employees who have fulfilled the
service requirement necessary for retirement at any given
age.

State Employees’ Retirement System of Illinois
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Assets

Assets available for benefits are used at book value,

Expenses

As estimated and advised by SERS staff, based on current expenses with an allowance for
expected increases.

Marital Status

85% of employees are assumed to be married.

Spouse's Age

The female spouse is assumed to be 3 years younger than the male spouse.

Remarriage

The surviving spouses of deceased employees are assumed to remarry in accordance with the

following table:
Rate of Rate of
Age Remarriage Age Remarriage
20 0.144 40 0.028
25 0.094 45 0.018
30 0.059 50 0.010
35 0.040 55 0.004

State Employees' Retirement System of Ilinois
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Children

It is assumed that married members have 2.2 children one year apart in age.

The age of the youngest child of a deceased employee at his date of death is assumed to be as
follows:

Ageat Death Age of Youngest | Age at Death  Age of Youngest
of Employee Child of Employee Child
20 2 40 6
25 3 45 8
30 4 50 10
35 5 55 12
60 14

Social Security Benefits

Social Security Disability and Survivor benefits payable in future years are assumed to bear the
same relationship to future compensation levels at time of entitlement as current Social Security
benefits bear to current compensation levels.

Overtime and Shift Differentials

Reported earnings include base pay alone. It is assumed that overtime and shift differentials will
increase total payroll by 3.5% over reported earnings.

Missing Data

If earnings were not available, the annual rate of pay was assumed to be $32,260. If a birthdate
was not available, the member was assumed to be age 40.

State Employees' Retirement System of Illinois
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Summary Of Retirement System Plan (As of July 1, 1994)

Purpose

The State Employees' Retirement System of Illinois, a State Agency, provides an orderly means
whereby aged or disabled employees may be retired from active service without prejudice or
hardship and enables the employees to accumulate reserves for old age, disability, death and
termination of employment.

Administration

Responsibility for the operation of the System and the direction of its policies is vested in a Board
of Trustees of seven members. The administration of the detailed affairs of the System is the
responsibility of the Executive Secretary who is appointed by the Board of Trustees.
Administrative policies and procedures are designed to insure an accurate accounting of funds of
the System and prompt payment of claims for benefits within the applicable statute.

Membership

All persons entering State service on or after January 1, 1984 become members upon completion
of 6 months of continuous service except that beginning July 1, 1991 employees in police
positions become members on their first day of employment. Persons entering State service from
January 1, 1972 to January 1, 1984 became members on their first day of employment. Excluded
from membership are: any employee whose position is subject to membership under another State
supported system; any person who becomes an employee after June 30, 1979 as a public service
employment program participant under the federal CETA program, or any enrolled in the Young
Adult Conservation Corps. Prior to January 1, 1984, emergency and temporary employees were
excluded from membership. Persons appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of
the Senate may elect to become members of the System.

State Employees’ Retirement System of lilinois
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 1995

Page 24 W



Membership Service

Membership service includes all service rendered while a member of the System for which credit
is allowable. Persons entering service on or after January 1, 1984, or after July 1, 1982 in the
case of emergency or temporary employees, may also receive membership service credit for
periods of employment prior to membership by making contributions for such periods.

Member Contributions

Members are required to contribute a percentage of salary as their share of meeting the cost of the
various benefits. Contribution rates are as shown below:

Members covered by Social Security - 4% of Salary
Members without Social Security - 8% of Salary

Members covered by Social Security who are serving in a position in which service toward the
Alternative Retirement Annuity may be earned, or who are Security Employees of the Department
of Corrections - 5 1/2% of Salary.

Members not covered by Social Security who are serving in a position in which service toward the
Alternative Retirement Annuity may be earned, or who are Security Employees of the Department
of Corrections - 9 1/2% of Salary.

Members covered by Social Security also pay the current Social Security tax rate.

Retirement Pension

Qualification of Member:

Upon termination of State service, a member is eligible for a pension at age 60 with at least eight
years of pension credit; at any age with 35 or more years of credit; between ages 55 and 60 with
30 to 35 years of credit with the pension reduced by one-half of 1% for each month the member is
under age 60.

Members serving in a position in which service toward the Alternative Retirement Annuity may
be earned are eligible to receive the alternative retirement annuity at age 50 with at least 25 years
of pension credit or at age 55 with at least 20 years of pension credit in such a position. Security
employees of the Department of Corrections were placed under the alternative formula effective

State Employees' Retirement System of Hlinois
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August 16, 1985. The age and service requirements in accordance with the alternative formula
are being phased in over a five-year period for these employees. A special formula is provided for
members with at least 10 years of service as a Court Reporter.

Amount of Pension

The pension is based on the member's final average compensation and the number of years of
pension credit that has been established.

Final Average Compensation is the average of the highest 48 consecutive months in the last 10
years. State policemen with at least 20 years of service will have their pension calculated on the
greater of the 48 month average or the base rate of pay on the last day of service.

The pension formula reflects a graded or progressive method according to length of service as

follows:
General Employees Court Reporters
For Each Year Covered* Not Covered* Covered* Not Covered*
of Credit
First 10 1.0% 1.67% 1.5% 2.2%
Second 10 1.1 1.90 1.5 22
Third 10 1.3 2.10 1.5 2.2
Over 30 1.5 2.30 1.5 2.2
... |
Department of Corrections** Alternative Formula
For Each Year Covered* Not Covered* Covered* Not Covered*
of Credit
First 10 1.67% 1.90% 1.67% 2.25%
Second 10 1.90 2.10 1.90 2.50
Third 10 2.10 2.25 2.10 2.75
Over 30 2.30 2.50 2.30 2.75

e By Social Security.
i Who are not eligible for Alternative Formula.

The maximum pension payable is 75% of final average compensation.

State Employees’ Retirement System of llinois
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Optional Forms of Payment:

Reversionary Annuity - A member may elect to receive a smaller pension during his lifetime in
order to provide a spouse or a designated dependent with a lifetime income. That payment would
be in addition to any other benefit payable by the System.

Level Income - A member who contributes to Social Security as a State employee may elect to
have his pension payments increased before age 65 and reduced thereafter. To be eligible for this
election the member must have established eligibility for a Social Security pension.

Annual Increases in Pension

Post retirement increases of 3% of the current pension are granted to members effective each
January 1 occurring on or after the first anniversary of the pension (i.e., increases are
compounded).

Survivors Annuity

Qualification of Survivor

If death occurs while in State employment, the member must have established at least 18 months
of pension credit. If death occurs after termination of State service and the member was not
receiving a retirement pension, the member must have established at least eight years of pension
credit.

An eligible spouse qualifies at age 50 or at any age if there is in the care of the spouse any
unmarried children of the member under age 18; unmarried children under age 18 qualify if no
spouse survives, dependent parents at age 50 qualify if neither an eligible spouse nor children
survive the member.

Amount of Payment

If the member's death occurs before retirement, the named beneficiary receives a lump sum refund
of all of the member's pension contributions plus interest, excluding contributions for widows and
survivors benefits. A single lump sum payment of $1,000 is also made immediately to the
survivor beneficiary of the member.

An eligible spouse receives a monthly annuity equal to 30% of the member's final average
compensation subject to a maximum of $400. If children of the member are under the care of the
spouse, the annuity is increased for each child, subject to a maximum of $600 or 80% of final

State Employees' Retirement System of Itlinois
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average compensation. If only eligible children survive, the monthly annuity may not exceed the
lesser of $600 or 80% of final average compensation. The maximum combined monthly payment
to parents may not exceed $400. If the member's death occurs after retirement or after
termination of State employment but before the member receives a pension, the monthly benefit is
further limited to 80% of the pension received or earned by the member. Monthly benefits
payable to survivors of a member who was covered by Social Security as a State employee are
reduced by one-half of the Social Security benefits for which the survivors are eligible. For
benefits granted on or after January 1, 1992, the reduction does not exceed 50% of the amount of
survivors annuity otherwise payable. If death of the member occurs on or after January 1, 1984
the minimum total survivors annuity benefit payable (before any reduction for Social Security
benefits) is equal to 50% of the member’s earned pension without regard to the member’'s age at
death.

Duration of Payment

The monthly annuity payable to a spouse terminates upon death or remarriage prior to attainment
of age 55; to children upon death, marriage or attainment of age 18, except for a child who at age
18 is physically or mentally disabled and unable to accept gainful employment.

Annual Increases in Annuity

If the member's death occurs before retirement, increases of 3% of the current annuity are granted
to survivors effective each January 1 occurring on or after the first anniversary of the annuity (i.e.,
increases are compounded). If the member's death occurs after retirement, the initial 3% increase
applies on the January 1 on or after the survivor annuity begins.

Widow's Annuity Option

The widow of a male member who was a participant in the System prior to July 19, 1961, may
have the option of taking a Widow's Annuity rather than the Survivor's Annuity.

Qualification of Widow

An eligible widow receives a Widow's Annuity if she is age 50 or over or has in her care any of
the member's unmarried children under age 18. If she is not age 50 and has no such children in
her care, she becomes eligible at age 50.

State Employees' Retirement System of lllinois
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Amount of Payment

The Widow's Annuity consists of a lump sum payment of $500, plus a monthly annuity equal to
50% of the pension earned or received by the member at the date of death. If the widow has in
her care eligible children of the member, the monthly annuity is increased because of each child,
subject to a maximum payment equal to 66-2/3% of the eamned pension. Monthly benefits payable
to a widow of a member who was covered by Social Security as a State employee are reduced by
one-half of the amount of benefits she is entitled to from Social Security. For benefits granted on
or after January 1, 1992, the reduction does not exceed 50% of the amount of widow's annuity
otherwise payable.

Duration of Payment

The monthly payment to the widow continues for her lifetime whether or not she remarries. If the
amount of benefit was increased because of eligible children, it is adjusted downward as these
children's benefits are terminated (death, marriage or attainment of age 18).

Annual Increases in Annuity

If the member's death occurs before retirement, increases of 3% of the current annuity are granted
to widows effective each January 1 occurring on or after the first anniversary of the annuity (i.e.,
increases are compounded). If the member's death occurs after retirement, the initial 3% increase
applies on the January 1 on or after the widow's annuity begins.

Occupational Death Benefit

Qualification of Survivors

If a member's death results from an injury on the job or a job related cause, the spouse may be
eligible for an Occupational Death benefit. If only unmarried children under age 18 survive, they
would be eligible for the benefit. If neither a spouse nor eligible children survive, a dependent
father or mother would be eligible.

Amount and Duration of Payment

The nominated beneficiary receives a lump sum payment consisting of all contributions made by
the member plus interest credited to his account.

A surviving spouse is entitled to a monthly benefit equal to 50% of the member's final average
compensation. The benefit is payable until remarriage of the spouse unless the remarriage occurs

after attainment of age 55. If children under age 18 also survive, the annuity is increased by 15%
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of such average because of each child, subject to a maximum of 75%. If there is no spouse, or if
the spouse remarries prior to attainment of age 55 or dies before all children have attained age 18,
each child receives a monthly allowance of 15% of final average compensation.

The combined payment to children may not exceed 50% of the member’s final average
compensation. Payments to or on account of children terminate upon their death, marriage or
attainment of age 18.

If there is no spouse or eligible children, a benefit of 25% of final average compensation is payable
to each surviving dependent parent for life.

Annual Increases in Annuity
Increases of 3% of the current annuity are granted effective each January 1 occurring on or after
the first anniversary of the annuity (i.e., increases are compounded).

Reductions

The monthly benefit is reduced by any payments awarded under the Workmen's Compensation or
Occupational Diseases Acts.

Other Death Benefits

If the surviving beneficiaries of the member do not qualify for any of the previously described
death benefits, one of the following benefits is payable to the nominated beneficiary on file with
the System at the date of death.

Before Retirement

If the member's death occurred while in State service the benefit consists of: (1) a refund of all
contributions plus interest credited to the member's account; and (2) a payment equal to one
month's salary for each full year of pension credit not to exceed six month's salary. The minimum
payment is equal to one month's salary.

If the member had terminated State service but not yet qualified for a pension, the benefit consists
of a refund of all of the member's contributions to the System plus the interest credited to the
member's account.
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After Retirement

The benefit consists of a lump sum payment equal to the excess of contributions plus interest
credited to the member's account over the total amount of pension payments made to the member.
The minimum payment is $500.00.

Non-Occupational Disability Benefits

Qualification and Amount of Payment

Available to any member who has established at least one and one-half years of creditable service
and who has been granted a disability leave of absence by his employing agency. The benefit is
50% of the member's final average compensation plus & credit to the member's account of service
and contributions. It begins on the 31st day of absence from service on account of disability.

If the member has Social Security coverage as a State employee, the benefit payable by the
System is reduced by the amount of any disability payment to which he is entitled under Social
Security.

Duration of Payment

The member is eligible for the monthly benefit until the occurrence of any of the following events:
(1) disability ceases; (2) resumption of gainful employment; (3) payments are made for a period of
time equal to one-half of the service credit established as of the date disability began; or (4)
attainment of age 65 if the benefit commences prior to age 60, or payment for 5 years if benefit
commences after age 60.

If termination of the benefit is due to the member receiving benefits for a period of time equal to
1/2 of the service credit established at the date of disability, he shall be eligible for a retirement
annuity if he has attained age 55 and has 15 years of service, or if he has attained age 50 and has
20 years of service.

Annual Increases in Annuity

A one time increase of 7% of the original annuity is granted to members on the January 1
following the fourth anniversary of the annuity. Increases of 3% of the current annuity are then
granted to members each January 1 following the 7% increase (i.e., the 3% increases are
compounded).
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Occupational Disability Benefit

Qualification and Amount of Payment

Provided for any member who becomes disabled as the direct result of injury or diseases arising
out of and in the course of State employment.

The benefit is 75% of final average compensation plus a credit to the member's account of service
and contributions. The cash benefit is reduced by any payment received under the Worker's
Compensation or Occupational Diseases Acts.

Duration of Payment

Monthly benefits are payable until the occurrence of any of the following events: (1) disability
ceases; (2) resumption of gainful employment; or (3) attainment of age 65 if the benefit
commengces prior to age 60, or payment for 5 years if the benefit commences after age 60.

If termination of the benefit is due to the member having attained age 65 or having received
benefits for five years after age 60, the member is entitled to a retirement pension based upon
service credit established as of that date.

Annual Increases in Annuity

A one time increase of 7% of the original annuity is granted to members on the January 1
following the fourth anniversary of the annuity. Increases of 3% of the current annuity are then
granted to members each January 1 following the 7% increase (i.e., the 3% increases are
compounded).

Temporary Disability Benefit

A member who is initially denied Workers' Compensation benefits and is appealing the denial may
receive payment at the nonoccupational rate, 50% of pay, providing all eligibility requirements for
the nonoccupational benefit are met, until the determination is made.

Separation Benefits

Upon termination of State employment by resignation, discharge, dismissal, or layoff, a member
may obtain a refund of the contributions made to the System. By accepting a refund, a member
forfeits all accrued rights and benefits in the System for himself and his beneficiaries.
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